Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

June 1994 Spec. Sess. Date of enactment: July 5, 1994
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1993 Wisconsin Act 496

(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to repeal 14.28 (4), 20.855 (4) (d), 146.70 (1) (j), 196.01 (1) (e), 196.01 (2), 196.01 (9) (b), 196.195 (6)
(title), 196.195 (9) (title), 196.195 (11), 196.202 (4), 196.202 (5) (b), 196.205 (1) (b) and (2), 196.215 (2) (d),
196.215 (3) (b), 196.215 (3) (bm), 196.215 (3) (c), 196.215 (7) (b) 3, 943.45 (4), 943.455 (3), 943.46 (3) and
943.47 (4); to renumber 196.01 (1) (intro.) and (a) to (d), 196.202 (5) (a), 196.203 (3), 196.205 (1) (intro.), (a)
and (c), 196.207 (5) (title), 196.215 (5) (e), 196.44 (2), 196.49 (1) (a), 196.52 (5) and 196.80 (1); to renumber and
amend 196.195 (6), 196.195 (9), 196.207 (5), 196.50 (1) and 196.79; to consolidate, renumber and amend 196.01
(9) (intro.) and (a); to amend 16.76 (4) (a), 16.76 (4) (e), 32.075 (1), 66.047, 84.06 (4), 84.065 (2) (b), 93.01
(1m), 100.20 (3), 133.07 (2), 182.0175(5), 184.01 (2), 196.01 (5), 196.01 (9m), 196.01 (10), 196.02 (2), 196.04
(1)(a) 2,196.04 (1) (b) 1, 196.04 (1) (b) 2, 196.04 (2), 196.04 (4), 196.09 (1), 196.09 (9) (a) 1, 196.09 (9) (a) 2,
196.09 (9) (b), 196.11 (1) (b), 196.11 (2), 196.13 (2), 196.15, 196.194 (1), 196.195 (1), 196.195 (5), 196.20 (1),
196.20 (2) (a) (intro.), 196.20 (2) (a) 1, 196.20 (2m), 196.20 (3), 196.20 (5) (b) 1g, 196.20 (5) (b) 2, 196.20 (5)
(d), 196,20 (6), 196.201 (2), 196.201 (3), 196.202 (title), 196.202 (2), 196.203 (2), 196.204 (1), 196.204 (2),
196.204 (3), 196.213 (1) (a) 2, 196.213 (2), 196.215 (1) (am), 196.215 (2) (c) 3, 196.215 (2g) (a), 196.215 (3) (a),
196.215(3) (am) 1, 196.215 (5) (¢), 196.215 (7) (b) 1, 196.215 (7) (b) 2, 196.25 (title), 196.26 (4) (a), 196.28 (4),
196.37 (3), 196.37 (4), 196.44 (2) (title), 196.49 (3) (a), 196.49 (3) (b) (intro.), 196.50 (3), 196.50 (4), 196.50 (5),
196.50 (6), 196.505 (title) and (1), 196.52 (3) (b) 1, 196.52 (3) (¢) (intro.), 196.52 (6), 196.525 (1) (intro.),
196.53, 196.595 (1) (c), 196.605 (1), 196.61, 196.65 (title), 196.77, 196.975 (1), 196.975 (3), 230.86 (1), 346.50
(1) (c), 347.26 (9), 706.09 (3) (a), 814.03 (1), 885.365 (2) (a), 885.365 (2) (b), 940.32 (3) (b), 943.45 (title),
943.45 (1) (intro.), 943.455 (2) (a), (c) and (e), 943.455 (4) (a) and (b), 943.46 (1) (a), 943.46 (2) (a), 943.46 (2)
(d), 943.46 (2) (f), 943.47 (3) (a), 946.11 (2) (c) and 947.013 (1t); 1o repeal and recreate 196.196, 196.499 (16),
196.50 (1) (b) 2. (intro.), 196.50 (2), 943.45 (3) and 943.47 (3) (b); and to create 14,28, 15.945 (2), 16.004 (12),
20.292 (1) (gt), 20.455 (1) (kt), 20.855 (4) (d), 38.42, 100.20 (1t), 100.207, 100.208, 146.81 (1) (fm), 182.0135
(3), 184.15, 196.01 (1b), 196.01 (1d) (), 196.01 (1g), 196.01 (1j), 196.01 (1m), 196.01 (1p), 196.01 (3¢), 196.01
(3r), 196.01 (8m), 196.01 (8p), 196.01 (13), 196.015, 196.03 (6), 196.09 (9) (c), 196.11 (3), 196.19 (1m), 196.195
(12), 196.198, 196.20 (Im), 196.20 (2) (am), 196.203 (3) (b) to (e), 196.203 (5), 196.204 (5), 196.204 (6),
196.204 (7), 196.207 (6), 196.209 (2) to (5), 196.215 (6) (d) 2, 196.217, 196.218, 196.219, 196.25 (3), 196.31
(1m), 196.44 (2) (b), 196.49 (1) (ag). 196.49 (3) (d), 196.499, 196.50 (1) (b) 1 and 2 and (c), 196.50 (1) (b) 3,
196.50 (7), 196.52 (5) (b), 196.54 (6), 196.65 (3), 196.79 (2), 196.80 (1g), 196.805, 196.81 (3), 196.85 (2m),
940.32 (1) (cg), 940.32 (1) (cr), 940.32 (2m), 940.32 (3m), 943.392, 943.47 (3) (c) and (d), 943.48, 947.013 (1)
(c), 947.013 (1) (d), 947.013 (1v) and 947.013 (1x) of the statutes, relating to regulation of the telecommunica-
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tions industry, statutes affecting telecommunications, creating a telecommunications retraining board, sur-
veillance of state agencies and authorities, fraudulent data alteration, confidentiality of pharmaceutical
records, state master lease agreements, granting rule-making authority, providing an exemption from emer-
gency rule procedures, extending the time limit for emergency rules, making appropriations and providing

penaities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows.

SECTION 1. 14.28 of the statutes is created to
read:

14.28 Wisconsin advanced telecommunications foun-
dation. (1) DEFINITIONS. In this section:

(a) *“‘Foundation” means the Wisconsin advanced
telecommunications foundation.

(b) “*Telecommunications provider™ has the mean-
ing given in s. 196.01 (8p).

(2) FOUNDATION CHARACTERISTICS. The governor
may provide for the participation of this state in the
formation and operation of the foundation if all of the
following conditions are satisfied:

(a) The foundation is organized under ch. 181 and
operated with the participation of this state and at
least 5 telecommunications providers that operate in
this state.

(b) The purpose of the foundation is to fund
advanced telecommunications technology application
projects and efforts to educate telecommunications
users about advanced telecommunications services.

(c) Notwithstanding s. 13.94 (4) (b), the foundation
is subject to full audit of all of its records and opera-
tions under s. 13.94.

(d) The foundation is considered to be an author-
ity, as defined in s. 19.32 (1), and the records of the
foundation are open to public inspection under ss.
19.31 to 19.39.

(dm) The foundation is considered to be a govern-
mental body, as defined in s. 19.82 (1), and meetings of
the board of directors of the foundation and all com-
mittees of the foundation are open to the public under
subch. V of ch. 19.

(e) The foundation, with the advice of the ethics
board, adopts ethics guidelines applicable to its direc-
tors, employes and paid consultants which are similar
to subch. ITT of ch. 19, except that the foundation may
not require its paid consultants to file financial disclo-
sure statements.

(f) The governor is authorized to appoint, with the
advice and consent of the senate, the majority of the
directors of the foundation.

(g) The foundation establishes an endowment fund
for the purposes identified under sub. (3).

(h) The foundation establishes a business plan that
anticipates capitalizing its endowment fund with a
total of $25,500,000 received from telecommunica-
tions providers and from the appropriation under s.
20.855 (4) (d) within 7 years after the foundation is
organized.

(1) If the foundation substantially ceases opera-
tions, all of the state’s unencumbered contribution to

the foundation’s endowment fund will be returned to
the state.

(3) ENDOWMENT FUND. (a) The foundation may
fund from the earnings of the endowment fund a
project that does any of the following:

1. Establishes a clearinghouse that matches poten-
tial projects that are consistent with the purposes of
the foundation with interested funding sources.

2. Demonstrates cooperative applications between
telecommunications users or between telecommunica-
tions users and telecommunications providers, if the
project is replicable, serves to impart knowledge or
skills or meets a demonstrated need and does not com-
pete with the private sector in the deployment of tele-
communications infrastructure.

3. Promotes the effective use of the telecommunica-
tions infrastructure.

4,  Educates telecommunications users about
advanced telecommunications technologies, applica-
tions and alternatives and associated effects on
privacy.

5. Develops systems or procedures that assist indi-
viduals in applying information, produced through
the application of advanced telecommunications and
other information technologies, to create knowledge.

(b) 1. This state, a local governmental unit in this
state, a public, educational or governmental access
facility, as defined in 47 USC 522 (15), located in this
state, an educational institution, library or health care
information service located in this state or any other
person located in this state may apply for funding
under par. (a). A telecommunications provider is not
eligible for funding under par. (a).

2. The foundation shall give priority to funding
applications received from local units of government,
educational institutions and libraries and shall give
additional priority to funding applications received
from school districts in which the allowable percent-
age increase in revenue under subch. VII of ch. 121 is
less than the statewide average and to school districts
in which the allowable revenue per pupil under subch.
VII of ch. 121 is less than the statewide average.

3. The foundation shall consider other financial
resources available to an applicant in evaluating fund-
ing applications.

(c) A project funded under par. (a) shall require
matching contributions at a level set by the
foundation.

(4) STATE FUNDING CONTRIBUTION. (a) Subject to

sub. (2), this state shall contribute to the foundation

endowment fund from the appropriation under s.
20.855 (4) (d).




Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

-1793 -

(b) Moneys may not be released from the appropri-
ation under s. 20.855 (4) (d) without the approval of
the joint committee on finance. The joint committee
on finance may not release moneys unless the joint
committee on finance determines that the foundation
has received direct contributions to the endowment
fund from telecommunications providers totaling at
least $1,000,000.

(6) FAST START FUND. (a) In addition to the endow-
ment fund under sub. (3), the foundation shall estab-
lish and administer an  additional fund.
Telecommunications providers shall contribute the
following to the fund under this subsection:

1. Before January 1, 1996, a total of $2,000,000 in
direct or in-kind contributions.

2. Before January 1, 1997, in addition to the
amount under subd. 1, a total of $3,000,000, at least
50% of which shall be in direct contributions.

(b) The foundation may use the resources available
- in the fund established under this subsection to fund
any application that satisfies the criteria identified
under sub. (3) (a) to (c).

(7) ADDITIONAL CONTRIBUTORS. Before January 1,
2002, the foundation shall attempt to raise from per-
sons other than telecommunications providers a total
of at least $10,000,000 in direct or in-kind contribu-
tions to the endowment fund under sub. (3) and the
fund under sub. (6).

(8) REPORTS. (a) Before January 1, 1997, and bien-
nially thereafter, the foundation shall submit a report
to the joint committee on finance and the joint com-
mittee on information policy. The report shall include
information about all of the following:

1. The status of the capitalization of the endow-
ment fund, including information on resources
received, by contributors.

2. The status of progress under sub. (7) in raising
contributions from persons other than telecommuni-
cations providers.

(b) If the foundation determines that it cannot capi-
talize the endowment fund as required under sub. (2)
(h), the foundation shall submit a report to the joint
committee on finance and the joint committee on
information policy before January 1,2002. The report
shall identify recommendations, including suggested
legislation, for assisting the foundation in reaching its
endowment fund capitalization level. In the report,
the foundation shall consider the use of the universal
service fund contribution collection mechanism under
s. 196.218 (3) to reach the required capitalization level.

SECTION 2. 14.28 (4) of the statutes, as created by
1993 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.
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SECTION 3.
read:

15945 (2) TELECOMMUNICATIONS RETRAINING
BOARD. (a) There is created a telecommunications
retraining board consisting of 7 members, as follows:

1. Three members representing unions with mem-
bership in the telecommunications industry.

15.945 (2) of the statutes is created to

2. Three members representing telecommunica-
tions companies, as defined in s. 38.42 (1).

3. One member who is a member of the technical
college system board.

(b) This subsection does not apply after June 30,
1999.

SECTION 4. 16.004 (12) of the statutes is created
to read:

16.004 (12) RULES ON SURVEILLANCE OF STATE
EMPLOYES. (a) In this subsection, “state agency”

means an association, authority, board, department,
commission, independent agency, institution, office,
society or other body in state government created or
authorized to be created by the constitution or any
law, including the legislature, the office of the gover-
nor and the courts.

(b) The department shall promulgate rules that
apply to all state agencies governing surveillance by a
state agency of the state agency’s employes.

SECTION 5. 16.76 (4) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:
16.76 (4) (a) In this subsection, ‘‘master lease”

means an agreement entered into by the department
on behalf of one or more agencies for the eurrentor
eﬁﬂeﬂ&ﬁufaﬂe ledse of goods or the provision of%}&\

 services under which the department ;
pays-oragrees makes or agrees to make periodic pay-
ments. The department may pay or agree to pay to the
lessor a sum substantially equivalent to or in excess of
the aggregate value of the goods involved and it ¥s may
be agreed that the department or one or more agencies
will become, or for no other or nominal consideration
has the option to become, the owner of the goods
leased or to be leased upon full compliance with the
terms of the agreement.

SECTION 6. 16.76 (4) (e) of the statutes is
amended to read:

16.76 (4) (e) The department shall may grant the

" lessor a perfected security interest in the goods leased

or to be leased under each master lease. The depart-
ment shall record and preserve evidence of the security
interest in its offices at all times during which the mas-
ter lease is in effect.

SECTION 7. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following

amounts for the purposes indicated:

Vetoed
in Part
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20.855  Miscellaneous appropriations
(4) TAX, ASSISTANCE AND
TRANSFER PAYMENTS
(d) Wisconsin advanced
telecommunications
foundation

SECTION 8. 20.292 (1) (gt) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.292 (1) (gt) Telecommunications retraining. All
moneys received under s. 38.42 (4) to fund telecommu-
nications retraining grants under s. 38.42 (5). This
paragraph does not apply after June 30, 1999.

SECTION 9. 20.455 (1) (kt) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.455 (1) (kt) Telecommunications positions. All
moneys received from the public service commission
under s. 196.85 (2m) for services provided by the
department of justice relating to telecommunications
matters. No moneys may be encumbered from this
appropriation after June 30, 1999.

SECTION 10. 20.855 (4) (d) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

20.855 (4) (d) Wisconsin udvanced telecommunica-
tions foundation. The amounts in the schedule to
make this state’s contribution to the Wisconsin
advanced telecommunications foundation under s.
14.28.

SECTION 11. 20.855 (4) (d) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1993 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SECTION 12. 32.075 (1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

32.075 (1) In this section, “"public utility” has the
meaning given under s. 196.01 (5) and includes a tele-
communications carrier, as defined in s. 196.01 (8m).

SECTION 13.
read:

38.42 of the statutes is created to

38.42 Telecommunications retraining program. (!)
DerFINITION.  In this section, ‘‘telecommunications
company” includes a telecommunications utility, as
defined in s. 196.01 (10), and a telecommunications
carrier, as defined in s. 196.01 (8m).

(2) ADMINISTRATION. Subject to sub. (3), the board
shall administer, or contract for the administration of,
a telecommunications retraining program.

(3) RETRAINING BOARD DUTIES. The telecommuni-
cations retraining board shall do all of the following:

(a) Determine the impact on telecommunications
work and the displacement caused by changing mar-
kets, technological advancements, changing methods
of operations and competition in the telecommunica-
tions industry.

(b) Determine how the telecommunications retrain-
ing funds should be expended and how training

should be provided under the telecommunications
retraining prograni.
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(c) Maximize opportunities for displaced telecom-
munications workers to receive retraining.

(4) RETRAINING FUND. A consortium of telecom-
munications companies shall agree to contribute
$3,000,000 to the telecommunications retraining fund
over a 3-year period beginning on the effective date of
this subsection .... [revisor inserts date]. If the retrain-
ing fund is depleted within 3 years and if requested by
the telecommunications retraining board, the consor-
tium shall contribute up to an additional $1,000,000.
Moneys contributed under this subsection shall be
credited to the appropriation under s. 20.292 (1) (gt).

(5) RETRAINING ELIGIBILITY. A person is eligible to
receive a grant of up to $2,500 for retraining if all of
the following conditions exist:

(a) The person is a displaced telecommunications
industry worker who is being laid off, terminated or
declared surplus under a telecommunications com-
pany downsizing or because of leaving a telecommuni-
cations company under an early retirement or
incentive separation plan.

(b) The person was not terminated for cause.

(c) The person applied for a retraining grant within
24 months after the person left the employment of the
telecommunications company.

(d) The person was employed by a telecommunica-
tions company that contributed to the retraining fund
under sub. (4).

(¢) The person uses the retraining grant for a
retraining program that is approved by the telecom-
munications retraining board.

(6) SuUNSET. This section does not apply after June
30, 1999.

SECTION 14. 66.047 of the statutes is amended to
read:

66.047 Interference with public service structure. No
contractor having a contract for any work upon, over,
along or under any public street or highway shall
interfere with, destroy or disturb the structures of any
public utility as defined under s. 196.01 (5), and
including a telecommunications carrier as defined in s.
196.01 (8m), encountered in the performance of such
work so as to interrupt, impair or affect the public ser-
vice for which such structures may be used, without
first procuring written authority from the commis-
sioner of public works, or other properly constituted
authority. It shall, however, be the duty of every pub-
lic utility, whenever a temporary protection of, or
temporary change in, its structures, located upon,
over, along or under the surface of any public street or
highway is deemed by the commissioner of public
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works, or other such duly constituted authority, to be
reasonably necessary to enable the accomplishment of
such work, to so temporarily protect or change its said
structures; provided, that such contractor shall give
reasonable notice of such required temporary protec-
tion or temporary change to the public utility, and
shall pay or assure to the public utility the reasonable
cost thereof, except when the public utility is properly
liable therefor under the law, but in all cases where
such work is done by or for the state or by or for any
county, city, village, town sanitary district, metropoli-
tan sewerage district created under ss. 66.20 to 66.26
or 66.88 to 66.918 or town, the cost of such temporary
protection or temporary change shall be borne by the
public utility.

SECTION 15. 84.06 (4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

84.06 (4) SPECIAL CONTRACTS WITH RAILROADS AND
UTILITIES. If an improvement undertaken by the
department will cross or affect the property or facili-
ties of a railroad or public utility company, the depart-
ment may, upon finding that it is feasible and
advantageous to the state, arrange to perform por-
tions of the improvement work affecting such facilities
or property or perform work of altering, rearranging
or relocating such facilities by contract with the rail-
road or public utility. Such contract shall be between
the railroad company or public utility and the state
and need not be based on bids. The contract may be
entered into on behalf of the state by the secretary.
Every such contract is exempted from s. 779.14 and
from all provisions of chs. 16 and 230, except ss.
16.528, 16.752 and 16.754. No such contract in which
the total estimated debt to be incurred exceeds $5,000
shall be valid until approved by the governor. As used
in this subsection, ‘“public utility” means the same as
in s. 196.01 (5), and includes a telecommunications
carrier as defined in s. 196.01 (8m), and ‘‘railroad”
means the same as in s. 195.02. “Property” as used in
this subsection includes but is not limited to tracks,
trestles, signals, grade crossings, rights-of-way, sta-
tions, pole lines, plants, substations and other facili-
ties. Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to
relieve any railroad or public utility from any financial
obligation, expense, duty or responsibility otherwise
provided by law relative to such property.

SECTION 16. 84.065 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amended to read:

84.065 (2) (b) “*Public utility” has the meaning
given in s. 196.01 (5) and includes a telecommunica-
tions carrier, as defined in s. 196.01 (8m).

SECTION 17. 93.01 (Im) of the statutes is
amended to read:
93.01 (Im) “Business” includes any business,

except that of banks, savings banks, savings and loan
associations; and insurance companies and. ‘‘Busi-

ness” includes public utilities etherthan-publicutili-
Rt ¢ bl w3

associated and telecommunications carriers to the
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extent that their activities, beyond registration, notice
and reporting activities, are not regulated by the pub-
lic service commission and includes public utility and
telecommunications carrier methods of competition
or trade and advertising practices that are exempt
from regulation by the public service commission
under s. 196.195, 196.196, 196.202 eo¢, 196.203,
196.219 or 196.499 or by other action of the
commission.

SECTION 18. 100.20 (1t) of the statutes is created
to read:

100.20 (1t) Itis an unfair trade practice for a person
to provide any service which the person has the ability
to withhold that facilitates or promotes an unfair
method of competition in business, an unfair trade
practice in business, or any other activity which is a
violation of this chapter.

SECTION 19. 100.20 (3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

100.20 (3) The department, after public hearing,
may issue a special order against any person,
enjoining such person from employing any method of
competition in business or trade practice in business
which is determined by the department to be unfair or
from providing service in violation of sub. (It). The
department, after public hearing, may issue a special
order against any person, requiring such person to
employ the method of competition in business or
trade practice in business which is determined by the
department to be fair.

SECTION 20. 100.207 of the statutes is created to
read:

100.207 Telecommunications services. (1) DEFINI-
TION. In this section, ‘“‘telecommunications service”
has the meaning given in s. 196,01 (9m).

(2) ADVERTISING AND SALES REPRESENTATIONS. A
person may not make in any manner any statement or
representation with regard to the provision of tele-
communications service, including the rates, terms or
conditions for telecommunications service, which is
false, misleading or deceptive, or which omits to state
material information with respect to the provision of
telecommunications service that is necessary to make
the statement not false, misleading or deceptive.

(3) SALES PRACTICES. (a) A person may not engage
in negative option billing or negative enrollment of
telecommunications services, including unbundled
telecommunications services. A person may not bill a
customer for any teleccommunications service that the
customer did not affirmatively order unless thut ser-
vice is required to be provided by law, the federal com-
munications commission or the public service
commission. A customer’s failure to refuse a person’s
proposal to provide a telecommunications service is
not an affirmative request for that telecommunica-
tions service.

(b) A person may not charge a customer for tele-
communications service provided after the customer
has canceled that telecommunications service.
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(¢c) A person shall provide a customer who has
ordered a telecommunications service through an oral
solicitation with independent confirmation of the
order within a reasonable time.

(4) COLLECTION PRACTICES. (a) A person may not
misrepresent that local exchange service may be dis-
connected for nonpayment of other telecommunica-
tions service.

(b) A person may not unreasonably refuse to pro-
vide a detailed listing of charges for telecommunica-
tions service upon the request of a customer.

(5) TERRITORIAL APPLICATION. Subsections (2) to

(4) apply to any practice directed to any person in this
state.

(6) REMEDIES AND PENALTIES. (a) 1. If a person fails
to comply with this section, any person or class of per-
sons adversely affected by the failure to comply has a
claim for appropriate relief, including damages,
injunctive or declaratory relief, specific performance
and rescission.

2. A person or class of persons entitled to relief
under subd. ! is also entitled to recover costs and
disbursements.

(b) 1. The department of justice, on its own initia-
tive or at the request of the depariment of agriculture,
trade and consumer protection, or any district attor-
ney upon informing the department of justice, may
commence an action in circuit court in the name of the
state to restrain by temporary or permanent injunc-
tion any violation of this section. Injunctive relief may
include an order directing telecommunications pro-
viders, as defined in s. 196.01 (8p), to discontinue tele-
communications service provided to a person
violating this section or ch. 196. Before entry of final
judgment, the court may make such orders or judg-
ments as may be necessary to restore to any person
any pecuniary loss suffered because of the acts or
practices involved in the action if proof of these acts or
practices is submitted to the satisfaction of the court.

2. The department of agriculture, trade and con-
sumer protection may exercise its authority under ss.
93.14 to 93.16 and 100.18 (11) (c) to administer this
section. The department of justice may subpoena per-
sons, require the production of books and other docu-
ments, and may request the department of agriculture,
trade and consumer protection to exercise its author-
ity to aid in the investigation of alleged violations of
this section.

(¢) Any person who violates subs. (2) to (4) shall be
required to forfeit not less than $25 nor more than
$5,000 for each offense. Forfeitures under this para-
graph shall be enforced by the department of justice,
on its own initiative or at the request of the depart-
ment of agriculture, trade and consumer protection,
or, upon informing the department of justice, by the
district attorney of the county where the violation
occurs.
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(e) The department of agriculture, trade and con-
sumer protection, in consultation with the department
of justice, shall promulgate rules under this section.

(f) This section does not preempt the administra-
tion or enforcement of this chapter or ch. 133 or 196.
Practices in violation of this section may also consti-
tute unfair methods of competition or unfair trade
practices under s. 100.20 (1) or (1t) or fraudulent rep-
resentations under s. 100.18 (1) or violate ch. 133 or
196.

SECTION 21. 100.208 of the statutes is created to
read:

100.208 Unfair trade practices in telecommunica-
tions. (1) In this section, “telecommunications pro-
vider” has the meaning given in s. 196.01 (8p).

(2) The department shall notify the public service
commission if any of the following conditions exists:

(a) A telecommunications provider has been found
by a court to have violated any provision of this chap-
ter or of a rule promulgated under s. 100.20 (2).

(b) The department has issued an order under s.
100.20 (3) prohibiting a telecommunications provider
from engaging in an unfair trade practice or method
of competition.

SECTION 22. 133.07 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

133.07 (2) This chapter does not prohibit activities
of any public utility, as defined in s, 196.01 (5), or tele-
communications carrier, as defined in s. 196.01 (8m),
which are required by ch. 196 or rules or orders under
ch. 196 er, activities necessary to comply with that
chapter or those rules or orders or activities that are
actively supervised by the public service commission.
This subsection does not apply to activities of a public
utility or telecommunications carrier that are exempt
from public service commission regulation under s.
196.195, 196.196, 196.202, 196.203, 196.219 or
196.499 or by other action by the commission.

SECTION 23. 146.70 (1) (j) of the statutes is
repealed.

SECTION 24. 146.81 (1) (fm) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

146.81 (1) (fm) A pharmacist licensed under ch.
450.

SECTION 25. 182.0135 (3) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

182.0135 (3) This section does not apply to a tele-
communications utility, as defined in s. 196.01 (10).

SECTION 26. 182.0175 (5) of the statutes is
amended to read:

182.0175 (5) RIGHT TO INJUNCTION. If any person
engages in or is likely to engage in excavation or dem-
olition contrary to the provisions of this section,
which results or is likely to result in damage to trans-
mission facilities, the person who owns or operates
such facilities may seek injunctive relief in the circuit
court for Dane county or in any other court of compe-
tent jurisdiction. If the transmission facilities are
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owned or operated by a public utility as defined in s.
196.01 (5), including a telecommunications carricr, as
defined in s. 196.01 (8m), and the public utility does
not seek injunctive relief, the attorney general upon
request of the public service commission shall seek
injunctive relief in the circuit court for Dane county or
in any other court of competent jurisdiction.

SECTION 27. 184.01 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

184.01 (2) ‘““Public service corporation” means and
embraces every corporation, except municipalities and
other political subdivisions, which is a public utility as
defined in s. 196.01, and every corporation which is a
railroad as defined in s. 195.02, but shall not include a
public utility corporation receiving an annual gross
revenue of less than $1,000 for the calendar year next
preceding the issuance of any securities by it. “Public
service corporation” includes a holding company, as
defined under s. 196.795 (1) (h), which is a public util-
ity, as defined under s. 196.01 (5). “‘Public service cor-
poration” does not include a telecommunications
utility, as defined in s. 196.01 (10). “Public service
corporation’’ does not include any other holding com-
pany unless the holding company was formed after
November 28, 1985, and unless the commission has
determined, under s. 196.795 (7) (a), that each nonutil-
ity affiliate, as defined under s. 196.795 (1) (j), does not
and cannot reasonably be expected to do at least one
of the items specified in s. 196.795 (7) (a). “Public ser-
vice corporation” does not include a company, as
defined in s. 196.795 (1) (f), which owns, operates,
manages or controls a telecommunications utility, as
defined in s. 196.01 (10), unless such company also
owns, operates, manages or controls a public utility
which is not a telecommunications utility er-unless

SECTION 28. 184.15 of the statutes is created to
read: '

184.15 Securities of telecommunications utilities. (1)
DEeFINITION. In this section, ‘‘telecommunications util-
ity”’ has the meaning given in s. 196.01 (10).

(2) NorticE. A telecommunications utility subject
to rate-of-return regulation shall provide the commis-
sion with adequate notice of the issuance of any secur-
ities not more than 10 business days after the security
issuance. The commission shall retain continuing
supervisory jurisdiction over the capital structure of
any telecommunications utility subject to rate-of-
return regulation, necessary to enforce ss. 196.204 and
196.219.

(3) CAPITAL STRUCTURE. In a rate case involving a
telecommunications utility subject to rate-of-return
regulation, the commission may impute an appropri-
ately balanced capital structure if the telecommunica-
tions utility has not maintained a reasonably balanced
capital structure,

(4) DiviDEnDs. (a) If the commission finds that the
capital of a telecommunications utility subject to rate
regulation, other than a small telecommunications
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utility, is impaired, the commission may, after investi-
gation and opportunity for hearing, issue an order
directing the telecommunications utility to cease pay-
ing dividends on its common stock until the impair-
ment is corrected.

(b) If the commission finds that a small telecommu-
nications utility subject to rate-of-return regulation is
an equity-thin utility, as defined in s. 196.215 (1) (am),
the commission may, after investigation and opportu-
nity for hearing, issue an order directing the small tele-
communications utility to cease paying dividends on
its common stock until the small telecommunications
utility is no longer an equity-thin utility. -

SECTION 29. 196.01 (1) (intro.) and (a) to (d) of
the statutes are renumbered 196.01 (1d) (intro.) and
(a) to (d).

SECTION 30.
repealed.

SECTION 31. 196.01 (1b) of the statutes is created
to read:

196.01 (1b) ““Access service” means the provision
of switched or dedicated access to a local exchange
network for the purpose of enabling a telecommunica-
tions provider to originate or terminate telecommuni-
cations service. “Access service” includes unbundled
local service provided to telecommunications
providers.

SECTION 32. 196.01 (1d) (f) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

196.01 (1d) (f) Any other telecommunications pro-
vider if the commission finds that the service offered
by the telecommunications provider is available from
other telecommunications providers within this state
directly or indirectly to the public.

SECTION 33. 196.01 (1g) of the statutes is created
to read:

196.01 (1g) “Basic local exchange service” means
the provision to residential customers of an access
facility, whether by wire, cable, fiber optics or radio,
and essential usage within a local calling area for the
transmission of high-quality 2-way interactive
switched voice or data communication. ““Basic local
exchange service” includes extended community call-
ing and extended area service. ‘‘Basic local exchange
service” does not include additional access facilities or
any discretionary or optional services that may be
provided to a residential customer. ‘Basic local
exchange service” does not include cable television
service or services provided by a cellular mobile radio
telecommunications utility or any other mobile radio
telecommunications utility.

SECTION 34. 196.01 (1j) of the statutes is created
to read:

196.01 (1j) “Basic message telecommunications ser-
vice” means long distance toll service as provided on
January 1, 1994, on a direct-dialed, single-message,
dial-1 basis between local exchanges in this state at
tariff rates. ‘““Basic message telecommunications ser-
vice” does not include any wide-area telecommunica-

196.01 (1) (e) of the statutes is
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tions service, 800-prefix service, volume, dedicated,
discounted or other interoffice services or individually
negotiated contracts for telecommunications service.

SECTION 35. 196.01 (1m) of the statutes is created
to read:

196.01 (Im) “‘Broadcast service” means the one-
way transmission to the public of video or audio pro-
gramming regulated under 47 USC 301 to 334 that is
provided by a broadcast station, as defined in 47 USC
153 (dd), including any interaction with a recipient of
the programming as part of the video or audio pro-
gramming offered to the public.

SECTION 36. 196.01 (1p) of the statutes is created
to read:

196.01 (1p) ‘*‘Cable television service” means the
one-way transmission to subscribers of video pro-
gramming regulated under 47 USC 521 to 559 that is
provided by, or generally considered comparable to
programming provided by, a television broadcast sta-
tion or other programming services that make infor-
mation available to all subscribers generally and
includes any subscriber interaction required for the
selection of video programming or other program
services.

SECTION 37. 196.01 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 38. 196.01 (3e) of the statutes is created
to read:

196.01 (3e) “Interlata’ means between local access
and transport areas.

SECTION 39. 196.01 (3r) of the statutes is created
to read:

196.01 (3r) ““Intralata™ mecans within the bounda-
ries of a local access and transport area.

SECTION 40. 196.01 (5) of the statutes is amended
to read:

196.01 (5) *“*Public utility” means every corpora-
tion, company, individual, association, their lessees,
trustees or receivers appointed by any court, and every
sanitary district, town, village or city that may own,
operate, manage or control any toll bridge or all or
any part of a plant or equipment, within the state, for
the production, transmission, delivery or furnishing of
heat, light, water or power either directly or indirectly
to or for the public. ““Public utility” does not include a
cooperative association organized under ch. 185 for
the purpose of producing or furnishing heat, light,
power or water 1o its members only.” “Public utility”
includes any person engaged in the transmission or
delivery of natural gas for compensation within this
state by means of pipes or mains and any person,
except a governmental unit, who furnishes services by
means of a sewerage system either directly or indi-
rectly to or for the public. *“‘Public utility” includes a
telecommunications utility. ““Public utility” does not
include a holding company, as defined in s. 196.795 (1)
(h), unless the holding company furnishes, directly to
the public, telecommunications or sewer service, heat,
light, water or power or, by means of pipes or mains,
natural gas. “‘Public utility” does not include any
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company, as defined in s. 196.795 (1) (f), which owns,
operates, manages or controls a telecommunications
utility unless the company furnishes, directly to the
public, telephone, telegraph or sewer service, heat,
light, water or power or, by means of pipes or mains,
natural gas. ‘‘Public utility” does not include a cellu-
lar mobile radio telecommunications utility.

SECTION 41. 196.01 (8m) of the statute